sheet as of June 30, 1996, a pro forma statement of income for the six months
ended June 30, 1996, and a pro forma statement of income for the twelve months
ended December 31, 1995. The pro forma adjustments for the balance sheet are as
of June 30, 1996, and the pro forma adjustments for each respective statement of
income were calculated as though the acquisition was consummated on January 1,
1995. The proforma results may not be indicative of the results of operations
had the acquisition actually taken place on January 1, 1995 (or of future
results of operations had the acquisition actually taken place on January 1,
1995 (or of future results of the combined companies).
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 1996
(UNAUDITED)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   CAPITAL CITY FIRST   PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (8)   CON/ELM  CON/ELM   PRO FORMA
ASSETS   BANK GROUP   FINANCIAL DEBIT   CREDIT   DEBIT   CREDIT   COMBINED

CASH   15,099,976   947,714  15,000,000(1)   20,314,795(1)   10,732,895
DUE FROM BANKS   41,454,390   991,717   42,446,107
CASH ITEMS   3,084,782   6,411   3,091,193
TOTAL CASH & DFB   59,639,148   1,945,842  15,000,000   20,314,795   0   0   56,270,195

INT. BEAR. DEP. WITH BANKS   1,982,503   2,552,932   4,535,435

FEDERAL FUNDS SOLD   53,100,000   0   53,100,000

U.S. SECURITIES-HTM
U.S. SECURITIES-AFS   115,769,533   5,993,157   121,762,690
MORTGAGE BACKED SEC.-HTM   0   0   0
MORTGAGE BACKED SEC.-AFS   4,026,815  27,627,911   31,654,726
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES-HTM   0   0   0
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES-AFS   73,602,108   104,686   73,706,794
OTHER SECURITIES-HTM   0   0   0
OTHER SECURITIES-AFS   3,953,000   1,488,154   5,441,154
  TOTAL SECURITIES   197,351,456  35,213,908   0   0   232,565,364

COMMERCIAL LOANS   44,578,251  13,249,130   57,827,381
REAL ESTATE LOANS   297,863,379 168,938,684   1,314,778(1&3)   468,116,841
CONSUMER LOANS   102,098,774   9,760,822   111,859,596
BANKERS ACCEPTANCES   0   0   0
COMM. PAPER & CORP. NOTES   0   0   0
MASTER CARD & VISA   15,652,414   0   15,652,414
OVERDRAFTS   6,356,798   59,636   6,416,434
  TOTAL LOANS   466,549,616 192,008,272   1,314,778   0   0   0   659,872,666
LESS LOAN LOSS RESERVE   (6,408,783) (1,846,187)   51,795(3)   (8,306,765)
  NET LOANS   460,140,833 190,162,085   1,314,778   51,795   0   0   651,565,901

BANK PREMISES   20,806,984   7,434,091   946,086(1)   150,000(1)   29,037,161
FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQU.   6,024,660   1,364,366   7,389,026
OTHER REAL ESTATE   1,079,967   1,284,151   1,155,005(3)   1,209,113
INTANGIBLES   1,011,003   0   6,973,515(1)   7,984,518
INTEREST RECEIVABLE   6,889,622   1,555,529   8,445,151
OTHER ASSETS   7,891,585   1,953,879   21,747,868(1) 1,573,120(1)   20,665,608(2)   9,354,604
  TOTAL ASSETS   815,917,761 243,466,783   45,982,247   23,244,715   0   20,665,608   1,061,456,468

LIABILITIES
NONINTEREST BEARING   175,775,748   6,380,268   182,156,016
NOW ACCOUNTS   110,260,688  16,528,706   126,789,394
MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT   86,605,526  11,238,930   97,844,456
REGULAR SAVINGS   77,001,811  17,194,682   94,196,493
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS   250,396,703 153,761,911   404,158,614
  TOTAL DEPOSITS   700,040,476 205,104,497   0   0   0   905,144,973

FEDERAL FUNDS PURCHASED   20,780,701   0   20,780,701
OTHER BORROWED FUNDS   1,931,215   0   1,931,215
LONG TERM DEBT   1,926,925  20,000,000   0   15,000,000(1)   36,926,925
ACCRUED INTEREST   2,127,533   111,596   2,239,129
ACCRUED EXP. & OTHER LIAB.   5,700,558   2,934,307   2,388,307(1)   11,023,172
DIVIDENDS PAYABLE   0   0
   TOTAL LIABILITIES   732,507,408 228,150,400   17,388,307   978,046,115

CAPITAL
COMMON STOCK   28,623   1,000   1,000(2)   28,623
SURPLUS   4,162,912   3,439,473   1,406,061(1)   6,553,269(1)  8,586,681(2)   4,162,912
UNREALIZED GAINS/LOSSES   (833,163)   (202,017)   202,017(1)   (833,163)
RETAINED EARNINGS   80,051,981  12,077,927   12,077,927(2)   80,051,981
TREASURY STOCK   0   0
   TOTAL CAPITAL   83,410,353  15,316,383   1,406,061   6,755,286   20,665,608   0   83,410,353

TOTAL CAPITAL & LIAB.   815,917,761 243,466,783   1,406,061   24,143,593   20,665,608   0  1,061,456,468
</TABLE>
CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COLSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1996
(UNAUDITED)
   CAPITAL CITY   FIRST   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   BANK GROUP   FINANCIAL   ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
INTEREST & FEES ON LOANS   21,459,014   8,389,536   (7,713)(4)  29,840,837
INTEREST ON SECURITIES   5,815,298   725,209   6,540,507
OTHER INTEREST INCOME   1,028,461   49,024   1,077,485
  TOTAL INTEREST INCOME   28,302,773   9,163,769   (7,713)   37,458,829

INTEREST ON DEPOSITS   9,361,728   4,957,159   14,318,887
INTEREST ON S/T BORROWINGS   562,148   0   562,148
INTEREST ON LONG TERM   59,036   459,252   540,000(6)   1,058,288
  TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE   9,982,912   5,416,411   540,000   15,939,323

NET INTEREST INCOME   18,319,861   3,747,358   (547,713)   21,519,506
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSS   523,382   315,852   839,234

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSS   17,796,479   3,431,506   (547,713)   20,680,272

NONINTEREST INCOME   7,384,027   827,149   8,211,176
NONINTEREST EXPENSE   17,630,055   3,115,520   299,283(5)  21,044,858

INCOME BEFORE TAXES   7,550,451   1,143,135   (846,996)   7,846,590

INCOME TAXES   2,200,976   425,239   (244,524)(7)  2,381,691

NET INCOME   5,349,475   717,896   (602,472)   5,464,899

EARNINGS PER SHARE   1.87   0.79   1.91

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING   2,861,136   905,475   2,861,136

SEE BELOW FOR EXPLANATORY FOOTNOTES
CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATION STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995(a)
(UNAUDITED)
   CAPITAL CITY   FIRST   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   BANK GROUP   FINANCIAL  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

INTEREST & FEES ON LOANS   40,826,246  12,641,552   (15,426)(4)   53,452,372
INTEREST ON SECURITIES   11,149,105   2,847,098   13,996,203
OTHER INTEREST INCOME   2,501,964   380,958   2,882,922
  TOTAL INTEREST INCOME   54,477,315  15,869,608   (15,426)   70,331,497

INTEREST ON DEPOSITS   19,382,006   8,623,303   28,005,309
INTEREST ON S/T BORROWINGS  1,105,799   0   1,105,799
INTEREST ON LONG TERM   0   683,383   1,080,000(6)   1,763,383
  TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE   20,487,805   9,306,686   1,080,000   30,874,491

NET INTEREST INCOME   33,989,510   6,562,922  (1,095,426)   39,457,006
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSS   293,321   (41,258)   252,063

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSS   33,696,189   6,604,180  (1,095,426)   39,204,943

NONINTEREST INCOME   13,170,446   1,328,031   14,498,477
NONINTEREST EXPENSE   33,466,263   5,473,795   598,557(5)   39,538,615

INCOME BEFORE TAXES   13,400,372   2,458,416  (1,693,983)   14,164,805

INCOME TAXES   3,878,225   917,699   (488,925)(7)   4,306,999

NET INCOME   9,522,147   1,540,717  (1,205,058)   9,857,806

EARINGS PER SHARE   3.34   1.70   3.45

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING  2,853,234   906,152   2,853,234

(a) THE ABOVE STATEMENTS REFLECT INCOME AND EXPENSES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS OF
EACH COMPANY'S RESPECTIVE FISCAL YEAR.  CAPTIAL CITY BANK GROUP'S STATEMENT OF
INCOME REFLECTS THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995 AND FIRST FINANCIAL'S
STATEMENT OF INCOME REFLECTS THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1995.

(b) THESE STATEMENTS WERE DERIVED FROM THE RESPECTIVE AUDITED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF EACH ENITY.
CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP, INC.